1 Introduced by Council President White:

## RESOLUTION 2024-580-A

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL MEMBER RAUL ARIAS AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DOWNTOWN VISION, INC., FOR A TERM CONCURRENT WITH THE TERM OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT FOR THE 2024-2025 COUNCIL YEAR; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

11 WHEREAS, Ordinance 1999-1175-E authorized a contract with 12 Downtown Vision, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, for 13 certain community enhancements within the downtown area; and

14 WHEREAS, the bylaws of Downtown Vision, Inc. provide that the 15 City Council President, or designee, shall be a member of the Board 16 of Directors of Downtown Vision, Inc.; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

18 Section 1. Reappointment. The Council hereby confirms the 19 Council President's reappointment of Council Member Raul Arias as a 20 member of the Board of Directors of Downtown Vision, Inc., for a term 21 concurrent with the term of the Council President for the 2024-2025 22 Council Year.

23 Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become 24 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 25 without the Mayor's signature.

26 Form Approved:

27

2.8

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

17

## /s/ Shannon MacGillis

29 Office of General Counsel

30 Legislation Prepared By: Colleen Hampsey, City Council Research

31 GC-#1637674-v1-CP - Downtown Vision - Arias.docx